BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Conservation Cost ) DOCKET NO. 950002-EG
Recovery Clause ) ORDER NO. PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG
) ISSUED: 03/06/95

Pursuant to Notice, a Prehearing Conference was held on
February 20, 1995, in Tallahassee, Florida, before Commissioner J.
Terry Deason, as Prehearing Officer.

APPEARANCES:

JOSEPH A. MCGLOTHLIN, Esquire, and VICKI GORDON KAUFMAN,
Esquire, McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin, Davidson and
Bakas, 315 South Calhoun Street, Suite 716, Tallahassee,
Florida 32301

i s Company o ida.

WAYNE L. SCHIEFELBEIN, Esquire, Gatlin, Woods, Carlson
and Cowdery, 1790-D, Mahan Drive, Tallahassee, Florida,
32308

On behalf of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation.

JAMES A. MCGEE, Esquire, Post Office Box 14042, St.
Petersburqg, Florida 33733-4042

On behalf of Florida Power Corporation.

CHARLES A. GUYTON, Esquire, Steel Hector and Davis, 215
South Monroe Street, Suite 601, Tallahassee, Florida
32301-1804

W i ompany .

NORMAN H. HORTON, JR., Esquire, Messer, Vickers,
Caparello, Madsen, Goldman & Metz, P. A., Post Office Box
1876, Tallahassee, FL 32302-1876

On behalf of Florida Public Utilities Company.

G. EDISON HOLLAND, JR., Esquire, JEFFREY A. STONE,
Esquire, and RUSSELL A. BADDERS, Esquire, of Beggs &
Lane, 700 Blount Building, 3 West Garden Street, P.0O. Box
12950, Pensaccla, FL 32576-2950

a u ow o .

ROBERT SCHEFFEL WRIGHT, Esquire, Landers and Parsons, 310

West College Avenue, Tallahassee, Florida 32302
es s e Cii

COCUMEINT NUMEER-DAT
024b6L MAR-B A

FPSC-RECORDZ/REFORTING



ORDER NO.

PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG

DOCKET NO. 950002-EG

PAGE 2

STUART L. SHOAF, Post Office Box 549, Port St. Joe,
Florida 32456-0549

On behalf of St. Joe Natural Gas Company, Inc..

LEE L. WILLIS, Esquire, and JAMES D. BEASLEY, Esquire,
Macfarlane Ausley Ferguson & McMullen, Post Office Box
391, Tallahassee, Florida 32302

On behalf of Tampa Electric Company.

NORMAN H. HORTON, JR., Esquire, Messer, Vickers,
Caparello, Madsen, Goldman & Metz, P. A., Post Office Box
1876, Tallahassee, FL 32302-1876

On behalf of West Florida Natural Gas Company.

JOSEPH A. MCGLOTHLIN, Esquire, and VICKI GORDON KAUFMAN,
Esquire, McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin, Davidson & Bakas,
315 South Calhoun Street, Suite 716, Tallahassee, Florida
32301

e orid s W

JOHN ROGER HOWE, Esquire, Deputy Public Counsel, Office
of Public Counsel, c/o The Florida Legislature, 111 West
Madison Street, Room 812, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400

On behalf of the Citizens of the State of Florida.

SHEILA L. ERSTLING, Esquire, Florida Public Service
Commission, 101 E. Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-0863

PRENTICE PRUITT, Esquire, Florida Public Service
Commission, 101 E. Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-0862

on behalf of the Commissioners.

EHE NG OR

I. CASE BACKGROUND

As part of the Commission's continuing fuel and energy
conservation cost, purchased gas cost, and environmental cost
recovery proceedings, a hearing is set for March 8 - 9, 1995, in
this docket and in Docket Nos. 950001-EI, 950003-GU and 950007-EI.
The hearing will address the issues set out in the body of this
prehearing order.



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG
DOCKET NO. 950002-EG
PAGE 3

II. PROCEDURE FOR HANDLING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

A. Any information provided pursuant to a discovery request
for which proprietary confidential business information status is
requested shall be treated by the Commission and the parties as
confidential. The information shall be exempt from Section
119.07(1), Florida Statutes, pending a formal ruling on such
request by the Commission, or upon the return of the information to
the person providing the information. If no determination of
confidentiality has been made and the information has not been used
in the proceeding, it shall be returned expeditiously to the person
providing the information. If a determination of confidentiality
has been made and the information was not entered into the record
of the proceeding, it shall be returned to the person providing the
information within the time periods set forth in Section
366.093(2), Florida Statutes.

B. It is the policy of the Florida Public Service Commission
that all Commission hearings be open to the public at all times.
The Commission also recognizes its obligation pursuant to Section
366.093, Florida Statutes, to protect proprietary confidential
business information from disclosure outside the proceeding.

In the event it becomes necessary to use confidential information
during the hearing, the following procedures will be observed:

1) Any party wishing to use any proprietary
confidential business information, as that term is
defined in Section 366.093, Florida Statutes, shall
notify the Prehearing Officer and all parties of
record by the time of the Prehearing Conference, or
if not known at that time, no later than seven (7)
days prior to the beginning of the hearing. The
notice shall include a prccedure to assure that the
confidential nature of the information is preserved
as required by statute.

2) Failure of any party to comply with 1) above shall
be grounds to deny the party the opportunity to
present evidence which is proprietary confidential
business information.

3) When confidential information is wused in the
hearing, @parties must have copies for the
Commissioners, necessary staff, and the Court
Reporter, in envelopes clearly marked with the
nature of the contents. Any party wishing to
examine the confidential material that is not




ORDER NO. PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG
DOCKET NO. 950002-EG
PAGE 4

subject to an order granting confidentiality shall
be provided a copy in the same fashion as provided
to the Commissioners, subject to execution of any
appropriate protective agreement with the owner of
the material.

4) Counsel and witnesses are cautioned to avoid
verbalizing confidential information in such a way
that would compromise the confidential information.
Therefore, confidential information should be
presented by written exhibit when reasonably
possible to do so.

5) At the conclusion of that portion of the hearing
that involves confidential information, all copies
of confidential exhibits shall be returned to the
proffering party. If a confidential exhibit has
been admitted into evidence, the copy provided to
the Court Reporter shall be retained in the
Commission Clerk's confidential files.

Post-hearing procedures

Rule 25-22.056(3), Florida Administrative Code, requires each
party to file a post-hearing statement of issues and positions. A
summary of each position of no more than 50 words, set off with
asterisks, shall be included in that statement. If a party's
position has not changed since the issuance of the prehearing
order, the post-hearing statement may simply restate the prehearing
position; however, if the prehearing position is longer than 50
words, it must be reduced to no more than 50 words. The rule also
provides that if a party fails to file a post-hearing statement in
conformance with the rule, that party shall have waived all issues
and may be dismissed from the proceeding.

A party's proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law, if
any, statement of issues and positions, and brief, shall together
total no more than 60 pages, and shall be filed at the same time.
The prehearing officer may modify the page limit for good cause
shown. Please see Rule 25-22.056, Florida Administrative Code, for
other requirements pertaining to post-hearing filings.

III. : SS

Testimony of all witnesses to be sponsored by the parties has
been prefiled. All testimony which has been prefiled in this case
will be inserted into the record as though read after the witness
has taken the stand and affirmed the correctness of the testimony




ORDER NO. PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG
DOCKET NO. 950002-EG
PAGE 5

and associated exhibits. All testimony remains subject to
appropriate objections. Each witness will have the opportunity to
orally summarize his or her testimony at the time he or she takes
the stand. Upon insertion of a witness' testimony, exhibits
appended thereto may be marked for identification. After all
parties and Staff have had the opportunity to object and cross-
examine, the exhibit may be moved into the record. All other
exhibits may be similarly identified and entered into the record at
the appropriate time during the hearing.

Witnesses are reminded that, on cross-examination, responses
to questions calling for a simple yes or no answer shall be so
answered first, after which the witness may explain his or her
answer.

The Commission frequently administers the testimonial oath to
more than one witness at a time. Therefore, when a witness takes
the stand to testify, the attorney calling the witness is directed
to ask the witness to affirm whether he or she has been sworn.

IV, ER W SS

The witness schedule is set forth below in order of appearance
by the witness' name, subject matter, and the issues that will be
covered by that witness' testimony.

Witnesses whose names are preceded by an asterisk (*) have
been excused. The parties have stipulated that the testimony and
exhibits of those witnesses will be inserted intc the record as
though read and cross-examination will be waived.

Witness earin o Issues #
Direct

* W. M. Nettles Chesapeake L, 24 3

* Jeffry M. Householder City Gas L, 2, 3

* P. D. Cleveland FPC 1, 2, 3

* M.I. Arias FPL 1-5, and 8

* M.A. Peacock FPUC 1 -4



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG
DOCKET NO. 950002-EG

PAGE 6
Witness Appearing For _Issues §#
* Margaret D. Neyman Gulf 1 2+ 3,
4, 5, 10, & 11
V.I. Krutsinger Peoples All issues
* Howard T. Bryant TECO Y. 2
* Arnold WFNG 1 & 2
* Sott WFNG 2, 3, & 4
* Goodwin WFNG 2
V. BASIC POSITIONS

CUC: The Commission should approve CUC's final adjusted net true-up

amount of $24,948 (underrecovery) for the period October 1,
1993 through September 30, 1994; the estimated true-up amount
for the twelve months ending March 31, 1996; and the projected
conservation program expenses for the period April 1, 1995
through March 31, 1996.

The Commission should approve the following ECCR factors for
the following rate classes for application to bills rendered
for meter readings taken between April 1, 1995 and March 31,
1996:

ECCR Factor

Rate Class cents per therm
GS Residential 5.289
GS Commercial 1.702
GS Commercial Large Volume 1.030
GS Industrial 0.560
Firm Transportation 0.549

CITY GA8: The Commission should determine that City Gas has

properly calculated its conservation cost recovery true-
up and projections and that the appropriate conservatiocn
cost recovery factor to be applied by City Gas during the
period April 1995 through March 1996 is .07563 cents per
therm for the residential rate class and .01919 cents per
therm for the commercial rate class.




ORDER NO.
DOCKET NO.
PAGE 7

PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG
950002-EG

None necessary.

FPL's proposed Cocnservation Cost Recovery Factors for the
April 1995 through March 1996 recovery period and true-up
amounts for prior periods should be approved.

Florida Public Utilities has properly projected its costs
and calculated its true-up amounts and conservation cost
recovery factors. Its expenses and projections are
prudent, and its conservation cost recovery factors
should be approved by the Commission.

It is the basic position of Gulf Power Company that the
proposed ECCR factor presents the best estimate of Gulf's
Conservation expense for the period April 1995 through
March 1996, including the true-up calculations and other
adjustments allowed by the Commission.

The Commission should approve Peoples' final end-of-
period true-up amount of $321,678 for the period
October 1, 1993, through September 30, 1994, and the
projected conservation program expenses for the full
annual period ending March 31, 1995.

The Commission should approve the following ECCR factors
for the following rate classes to be applied to bills
rendered for meter readings taken between April 1, 1995
and March 31, 199s6.

Residential 5.800 cents per therm
Comm'l Street Lighting 0.710 cents per therm
Small Commercial 5.325 cents per therm
Comm'l 2.072 cents per therm
Comm'l Large Volume 1 1.678 cents per therm
Comm'l Large Volume 2 1.221 cents per therm

Natural Gas Vehicle Svc. 0.526 cents per therm

The Commission should approve Peoples' recovery of the
full amount ($6,852.50) of advertising expenses charged
to ECCR for the current period.

The Commission should approve the final adjusted net
true-up amount for the twelve month period ending
September 30, 1995, including interest, the projected
conservation program expenses for the six month period
ending March 31, 1996, and the Conservation Cost Recovery



ORDER HNO.
DOCKET NO.
PAGE 8

WFNG:

PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG
950002-EG

Factors to be applied to customer bills rendered for the
twelve month period ending March 31, 1996, as filed by
SJING.

The Commission should determine that Tampa Electric has
properly calculated its conservation cost recovery true-
up and projections and that the appropriate conservation
cost recovery factor to be applied by Tampa Electric
during the period April 1, 1995 through March 31, 1996 is
0.007 cents per KWH for Interruptible, 0.154 cents per
KWH for Residential, 0.146 cents per KWH for General
Service Non-Demand, 0.119 cents per KWH for General
Service Demand - Secondary, 0.118 cents per KWH for
General Service Demand -Primary, 0.112 cents per KWH for
General Service Large Demand - Secondary, 0.111 cents per
KWH for General Lighting Service Large Demand - Primary,
and 0.058 cents per KWH for Lighting.

West Florida Natural Gas Company has properly projected
its costs and calculated its true-up amounts and conser-
vation cost recovery factors. Its expenses and projec-
tions are prudent, and its conservation cost recovery
factors should be approved by the Commission.

No position.
No positicn.

Staff's positions are preliminary and based on materials
filed by the parties and on discovery. The preliminary
positions are offered to assist the parties in preparing
for the hearing. Staff's final positions will be based
upon all the evidence in the record and may differ from
the preliminary positlons.



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG
DOCKET NO. 950002-EG
PAGE 9

VI. ISSUES AND POSITIONS

Generic Conservation Cost Recovery Issues

PARTIALLY STIPULATED
ISBUE 1: What is the actual end-of-the-period true-up amount for
the period October 1, 1993 through September 30, 19947
Electric: FPC: $( 9,528,276) Overrecovery
FPL: $( 3,509,472) Overrecovery
GPC: S( 98,385) Overrrecovery
TECO: $( 466,563) Overrecovery
FPUC:
(Mari.) $( 3,528) OverrecoveryFPUC:
(Fern.) $( 3,385) Overrecovery
Gas: cucC: $ 24,948 Underrecovery
CGC: $ 973,611 Underrecovery
SING: $( 5,186) Overrecovery
WFNG: $(182,780) Overrecovery
EXCEPTION:

PEOPLES: Over-recovery of $321,678. (Krutsinger)

FIPUG: No position.

OPC: No position.
S8TAFF: PGS: $(370,379) Overrecovery
TI BTIPULATED

IBBUE 2: What is the appropriate conservation cost recovery
factors for the period April 1995 through March 199672

POSITION: Electric

FPC: Rate Class ECCR Factor
Residential .335 cents/kWh
General Svc. Non-Demand .276 cents/kWh

@ Primary Voltage .273 cents/kWh



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG

DOCKET NO.
PAGE 10

FPL:

GPC:

TECO:

FPUC:

FPUC:

950002-EG

@ Transmission Voltage .270 cents/kWh
General Svc. 100% Load Factor .203 cents/kWh
General Svc. Demand .238 cents/kWh
@ Primary Voltage .236 cents/kwh

@ Transmission Voltage .233 cents/kWh
Curtailable .207 cents/kWh
€ Primary Voltage .205 cents/kWh

€ Transmission Voltage .203 cents/kwh
Interruptible .208 cents/kWh
@ Primary Voltage .206 cents/kwh

€@ Transmission Voltage .204 cents/kwh
Lighting .104 cents/kWh

o ass ECCR Factor

Residential .251 cents/kWh
General Svc. .233 cents/kWh
General Svc. Demand .215 cents/kWh
Sports Service 2 .177 cents/kWh
General Svc. Large 1l/Curtailable 1 .208
General Svc. Large 2/Curtailable 2 .200
General Svc. Large 3/Curtailable 3 .188
Interruptible Standby 1D .229 cents/kWh
Standby Supplemental 1T .181 cents/kWh
Standby Supplemental 1D .170 cents/kWh
Commercial Load Control D & G «192
Commercial Load Control T .182 cents/kWh
Metropolitan Transit .217 cents/kWh
Outdoor/Street Lighting 1 .131 cents/kWh
Street Lighting 2 .191 cents/kWh
.026 cents/kWh

Residential .154 cents/kWh
General Svc. Non-Demand .146 cents/kWh
General Svc. Demand .119 cents/kWh

@ Primary Voltage .118 cents/kWh
General Svc. Large Demand .112 cents/kWh

@ Primary Voltage .111 cents/kwh
Lighting .058 cents/kWh
Interruptible .007 cents/kWh
(Marianna) .018 cents/kwh
(Fernandina Beach) .012 cents/kWh

cents/kWh
cents/kWh
cents/kWh

cents/kWh



ORDER NO.

PSC-95-0308~PHO-EG

DOCKET NO. 950002-EG
PAGE 11
Gas:
cuc: Rate Class
GS - Residential
GS - Commercial
GS - Commercial-Large Volume
GS - Industrial
Firm Transportation
CGC: Rate Class
RS - Residential
CS - Commercial
SJING: te ass
Residential
Commercial
Commercial - Large Volume
WFNG: Rate Class
Residential
Commercial
Commercial - Large Volume
Industrial
Firm Transportation
Special Contract
EXCEPTION:
PEOPLES8: Rate Class
Residential

Comm'l Street Lighting

Small Commercial

Commercial

Comm'l Large Volume 1

Comm'l Large Volume 2

Natural Gas Vehicle Svc.
(Krutsinger)

No position.

No position.

ECCR Factor
5.289 cents/therm
1.702 cents/therm
1.030 cents/therm
.560 cents/therm
.549 cents/therm

C

7.563 cents/therm

1.919 cents/therm

ECCR Factor
3.445 cents/therm
4.794 cents/therm
3.213 cents/therm

ECCR Factor
cents/therm
cents/therm
cents/therm
cents/therm
cents/therm
cents/therm

4.453
1.514
1.129
.218
.218
.218

CCR Facto

5.800
0.710
5325
2.072
1.678
1.221
0.526

cents
cents
cents
cents
cents
cents
cents

per
per
per
per
per
per
per

therm
therm
therm
therm
therm
therm
therm



ORDER NO.

PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG

DOCKET NO. 950002-EG

PAGE 12

PGS:

Rate Class ECCR Factor
Residential 5.753 cents/therm
Commercial

Street Lighting .705 cents/therm
Commercial - Small Volume 5.282 cents/therm
Commercial 2.056 cents/therm
Commercial

Large Volume 1 1.664 cents/therm
Commercial

Large Volume 2 1.211 cents/therm
Natural Gas Vehicle Svc. .522 cents/therm

STIPULATED

cucs
CITY GAB:

Are all the utilities participating in the conservation
cost recovery clause entitled to recover their
advertising expenses incurred during the period October
1993 through September 19947

Company specific advertising issues are not encompassed
in this issue. (Issues 8 and 11)

Yes. Each utility that is providing fuel comparisons in
its advertisements relies on different input data to
arrive at the advertised savings. Therm usage levels,
Kwh consumption, efficiency levels, and unit costs, all
vary from one utility to another. While the input data
used varied, and in some cases considerably, each utility
has publications and calculations which support the
claims made in their advertisements. The Commission does
not have a rule setting standards to be used when
comparing the economics of one fuel application to
another. Consequently, there is no basis to disallow
advertising expenses for any of the |utilities
participating in the ECCR clause.

Should the electric utilities be permitted to recover the
cost of their participation in the conservation Goals
Dockets through conservation cost recovery?

No position.

No position.



ORDER NO.
DOCKET NO.
PAGE 13

PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG
950002-EG

Yes. The cost of participation in the Goals Docket is a
legitimate conservation administrative expense which will
benefit customers participating in the Company's
conservation programs.

Yes. The cost for the Goals docket should be borne by the
customers who will benefit from the docket. Given that
the Commission developed goals based on the potential
cost-effective under the RIM and Participants tests, all
customers will benefit and should pay the associated
costs. (Arias)

No position.
No position.

No position at this time. Reserve right to offer closing
argument.

No position stated.

Yes. The cost of participation in the goals docket is a
legitimate conservation administrative expense which will
benefit customers participating in Tampa Electric's
conservation programs. (Bryant)

No position.
No position.
Agree with staff position.

No. The Generic Conservation Goals docket was a rule-
established process for dealing with regulatory
activities that will be repeated in future years. It is
not relevant whether the docket 1is related to
conservation or any other regulatory matter before the
Commission. These are Commission activities for which
the utilities are allowed a certain amount in base rates.
Section 366.82(5), Florida Statutes, does not provide
for a pass-through for these types of expenses. The
statute specifically provides for recovery of the costs
of audits, conservation programs, and implementation of

a utility's conservation plan. This incentive was
designed to encourage utilities to implement specific
conservation programs, not for the purpose of

participating in litigation to establish conservation
goals.



ORDER NO.

PSC-95-0308~-PHO-EG

DOCKET NO. 950002-EG

PAGE 14

Presently, Rule 25-17.015(1), Florida Administrative
Code, provides that a utility may seek to recover its
costs for energy conservation programs by first filing a
petition setting forth estimates of those reasonable and
prudent unreimbursed costs projected to be incurred, by
specific program, less any estimated revenues. The rule
goes on to set forth the manner in which clearing
accounts and subaccounts for each conservation program
are to be established and requires a petition for
recovery to show the charges to the Clearing Account.

The statute does not intend for participation in docketed
matters to be recovered through ECCR. Even if it did, at
minimum, Rule 25-17.015(1) would require the utilities
to file a petition specifically requesting recovery of
the expenses. In the present docket, the utilities
failed to petition the Commission to pass their specific
costs attributable to the numeric goals dockets through
ECCR; nor was the Commission ever given an estimate of
the projected costs involved. The best efforts of field
auditors to obtain, verify and disclose expenditures
associated with the numeric goals dockets produced spotty
results. Costs for the Goals docket, such as cost of SRC
studies, mailing, and payroll expense, were buried in the
common costs for maintaining conservation programs.
Attorney fees related to the Conservation Goals docket
clearly are not an appropriate charge to these accounts;
but, these may be subject to being recovered if pass-

through of Conservation Goals docket expenses is allowed
through ECCR.

The amount of expenses attributable to the Conservation
Goal docket was supplied by the utilities. In the future
the amounts charged could be significantly higher due to
the ongoing nature of the docket and the fact that
current charges shown were through September, 1994 only.

Utilities: onserv on Goa cket enses
FPC: $133,118
FPL: $285,054

TECO: $ 79,355



ORDER NO.
DOCKET NO.

PAGE 15

TIPU

PSC-95-0308~-PHO-EG
950002-EG

[FPC] Is Florida Power Corporation's calculation of
1.00035 for a revenue tax expansion correct?

Yes. The Statutory Regulatory Assessment Fee for FPC is
still 0.00083. However, since only 42.32% of FPC's
program costs are subject to Regulatory Assessment Fee,
the Adjusted Regulatory Assessment Fee works out
mathematically to be 0.00035. Over 57% of FPC's program
costs consist of program credit to the customers bills.
FPC applies an expansion factor of 1.00035 which produces
the same result were FPC to take the total program costs,
subtract the program credits, and then apply the 1.00083
factor. 1If the percentage of program credits to total
program costs were to change, the adjusted expansion
factor would also change.

[FPL] Should Florida Power & Light Company be allowed to
recover approximately $320,000 through Conservation
Research and Development (CRD) Program for preliminary
research of real time pricing?

The approximately $310,000 of expenses associated with
FPL's Ccmmercial/Industrial Real Time Pricing Research
Project which FPL charged to its Conservation Research &
Development (CRD) Program will not be recovered in the
current ECCR factor. These costs will be considered as
unrecovered program costs incurred for the research
project, which, pursuant to Order No. PC-94-1232-FF-EG,
FPL may seek to recover when and if it seeks Commission
approval of a Commercial/Industrial Real Time Pricing
conservation program.

STIPULATED

IBBUE 7:

T

)

[GPC] Should Gulf Power Company be required to institute
rigorous supervisory review of time planners for accuracy
and conduct formal audits on a random basis?

Yes. Previously Gulf Power Company had established a
Marketing procedure that directed the review of
conservation payroll and vehicle field expenses.
Pursuant to the FPSC audit, this procedure has now been
revised to ensure a more rigorous supervisory review.



ORDER NO.

DOCKET NO.

PAGE 16

IP
IBSUE 8

POBITION:

I AT
880 H

STIPULATE
I88UE 10:

POSITION:

PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG
950002-EG

Gulf believes it now has an effective tool in place;
howgver, the new procedure is subject to FPSC audit
review.

(GPC) Is it appropriate for Gulf Power Company to
recover $7,821.16 in conservation costs for billboards
which specifically advertise by name commercial customers
who have good cents buildings?

Yes. Gulf agrees that prospectively only that portion of
the site sign (commercial billboard) which advertises the
"good cents" program shall be recoverable. Space on the
site sign dedicated to advertising the name of a
commercial entity or customer shall not be recovered.
The amount recoverable will be computed proportional to
the amount of signage used to promote the "good cents"
program.

[TECO] Is Tampa Electric Company's proposed methodology
for disbursement of its $880,208 refund from the
Department of Revenue for overcollection of gross
receipts taxes on load management credits reasonable?

Yes. TECO's proposed methodology to reduce projected
load management expenses for April 1995 by the refund
plus accrued interest through March, appears to be
appropriate because TECO estimates it will cost $81,000
for a one-time bill credit or $400,000 to produce a
refund check to load management customers.

[TECO] Should Tampa Electric Company be required to make
an $3, 518 adjustment to depreciation expense and return
on investments?

Yes. This amount represents the remaining difference
between TECO's and audit staff's calculation of
depreciation & return for the True-up Period. The
necessary adjustment transactions should be made in the
current month ledger.



ORDER NO.

PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG

DOCKET NO. 950002-EG

PAGE 17

STIPULATED

ISSUE 11: [FPUC] 1Is it appropriate for Florida Public Utilities--
Marianna Division to recover $855 through ECCR for
conservation advertisements with public service
announcements attached?

POSITION: Yes. Rule 25-17.015(5), F.A.C. states that to recover
advertising expenses through Energy Conservation Cost
Recovery, the expense must be directly related to an
approved conservation program and shall not be company
image enhancing. An adjustment of $458 has been made
based on the amount of space devoted to public service
announcements in each advertisement. The balance of $397
is associated with conservation and is recoverable.

ETIPULATED

8U 2: [PGS] Should PGS be permitted to deduct allowable
ncentive payments from its General Service Agreements in
lieu of providing a check to the participant?

OBITION: Peoples has agreed to modify its incentive payment
procedures so that, effective July 1, 1995, allowable
incentives will no longer be deducted from amounts due
from builders on General Service Agreements.

IBBUE 13: [PGS] Should PGS's incentive expense be reduced $47,490
to remove allowance payments provided to builders who
installed either water heating or home heating prior to
May 1994 when the Commission approved PGS's program
modification to permit allowance payments for a single
appliance?

CITY GA8: No position.

FPC: No position.

FPL: No position stated.

FPUC: No position.

GULF: No position.

PEOPLE8: No. Peoples' incentive expense should not be reduced.

These incentives were paid to builders while Peoples
sought and obtained the Commission's approval (by Order
No. PC-94-0567~FF-EG, issued May 12, 1994) of a
modification to its approved energy conservation program
to expressly permit such incentive payments for
installations that included either gas space heating or



ORDER NO.

PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG

DOCKET NO. 950002-EG

PAGE 18

gas water heating, but not both. As confirmed by the
Commission's approval of this program modification, these
incentives are cost-effective and consistent with the
purposes of Peoples' Commission-approved energy
conservation program. (Krutsinger)

No position stated.
No position stated.
No position.
No position.
No position.

Yes. Peoples incentive expenses should be reduced by
$47,490. Chapter 366.82(3) requires prior approval by
the Commission before a utility may modify or discontinue
a plan which was previously approved. Commission
approval of a plan modification does not bestow upon the
utility the right to reimbursement of incentives paid by
the utility prior to the Commission granting said
approval. Actually, the utility should not have been
paying any program incentive without prior approval.
Such behavior on the part of the utility may warrant show
cause proceedings and possible penalties.

VII. EXHIBIT LIST

Those witnesses whose names are preceded with an asterisk (%)
have been excused. The parties have stipulated that the testimony
and exhibits of those witnesses will be inserted into the record as
though read and cross-examinatinn will be waived.

Witness
* Nettles

Proffered By =~ _I.D. No. = _Description
Chesapeake True-up Variance
(WMN - 1) Analysis

(Schedules CT1
through CTé6)



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG
DOCKET NO. 950002-EG

PAGE 19

Witness
* Nettles

* Householder

* Cleveland

* Arias

* Arias

* Peacock

* Peacock

* Neyman

* Neyman

Eroffered By
Chesapeake

City Gas

FPC

FPL

FPL

FPUC

FPUC

Gulf

Gulf

_I1.D, No, _Description

(WMN - 2)
(OMH - 1)
(PDC - 1)
(MIA - 1)
(MIA - 2)
(MAP - 2)
(MAP - 3)
(MDN - 1)
(MDN - 2)

Projections
Recovery Clause
Calculation
Estimated ECCR
charges by rate
classification;
(Revised
Schedule C1;
Schedule C23
Revised
Schedule C3is
Schedule C4)

Schedules C-1
through C-3,
C~-5

Summary of
Estimated Cost
Recovery Clause
Calculations

Schedules CT-1
through CT-6

Schedules C-1
through C-5

Schedule C-5
(Marianna and
Fernandina
B e a ¢ h
Divisions)

Schedules c-1
through C=-4
(Marianna and
Fernandina
B e a ¢ h
Divisions)

Schedules CT-1
through CT-6

Schedules C-1
through C-5



ORDER NO. PSC-895-0308-PHO-EG
DOCKET NO. 950002-EG
PAGE 20

Witness Proffered By _I.D. No, Description

Krutsinger Peoples Conservation Cost
(VIK-1) Recovery True-up
Data

Krutsinger Peoples ECCR Program and
(VIK=-2) Cost Data & ECCR
F a c¢c t o r

Calculations

* St. Joe Schedules c-1
through C3

Bryant TECO Schedules
(HTB - 1) supporting cost
recovery
factor, actual
April through
September 1994

* Bryant TECO Schedules
(HTB - 2) supporting
conservation
costs projected
for the period
April 1, 1995
through March
31, 1996

*

Arnold WFNG Schedules CT-1
(CA - 1) and CT-6

* Arnold WFNG Schedules C-1,
(CA - 2) Cc-2, C=3 and
C-5
Parties and Staff reserve the right to identify additional
exhibits for the purpose of cross-examination.
VIII. Q E NS

Parties have stipulated to certain issues, outlined above.

IX. PENDING MOTIONS

None.



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG
DOCKET NO. 950002-EG
PAGE 21

X. RULINGS

Since Issue 4 (renumbered from Issue 5) was raised subsequent
to the filing of testimony by the parties, the parties shall have
the option of filing additional testimony relative to Issue 4 by
Tuesday, February 28, 1995. In lieu of filed testimony, the
parties may make an Oral Closing Argument, limited to five minutes,
addressing Issue 4 at the Hearing.

It is therefore,

ORDERED by Commissioner J. Terry Deascn, as Prehearing
Officer, that this Prehearing Order shall govern the conduct of
these proceedings as set forth above unless modified by the
Commission.

By ORDER of Commissioner J. Terry Deason, as Prehearing
Officer, this 6th day of March ¢ 1995

J.t::%erry ; Deason, Commissioner and

Prehearing Officer

( SEAL)

SLE

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
=administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders
that is available wunder Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida
Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply.
This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result
in the relief sought.




ORDER NO. PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG
DOCKET NO. 950002-EG
PAGE 22

Any party adversely affected by this order, which is
preliminary, procedural or intermediate in nature, may request: 1)
reconsideration within 10 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.038(2),
Florida Administrative Code, if issued by a Prehearing Officer; 2)
reconsideration within 15 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code, if issued by the Commission; or 3) judicial
review by the Florida Supreme Court, in the case of an electric,
gas or telephone utility, or the First District Court of Appeal, in
the case of a water or wastewater utility. A motion for
reconsideration shall be filed with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting, in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060,
Florida Administrative Code. Judicial review of a preliminary,
procedural or intermediate ruling or order is available if review
of the final action will not provide an adequate remedy. Such
review may be requested from the appropriate court, as described
above, pursuant to Rule 9.100, Florida Rules of Appellate
Procedure.



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG ATTACHMENT
DOCKET NO. 950002-EG
PAGE 23
*** ELECTRIC UTILITIES ***
FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION
Rassdential General Geneml Genoral Curtailable  lntemuptible Lighting TOTAL
Non-Demand 100% LF. Demand
Demand Aliccation % 61.037% 3.558% 0.085% 30.05T% 0.496% 4.599% 0.157% 100.000% ‘
J
Energy Allccation % 50.558% 3.714% 0.145% Ir.411% 0.734% 6.780% 0.657% 100.000%
Stpulated |
End of Peniod Trusup Position
(Over)Under Recovery
Actml: Oct 93/Sep 94 ($9,528,276)
Curment Penod Truwp
Estimated: ct 94/Mar 95
Deme.nd (O)/U Recovery ($1,182.939) ($68,950) (51,838 ($582,535) (59.614) ($89,138) ($3.04 ($1,938,069)
Energy (0)/U Recovery ($183.622) ($14,225) ($556) (5143,274) ($2.813 ($25,965) (82,51 ($382,972)
Total (O)/J Recovery ($1.376.562) ($83,184) (52,384 ($725,809) ($12.427) ($115.102) ($5. ($2.321,041)
Future Incremental Costs:
Projected: Apr 95/Mar 96
Demand Costs $43,453111 $2,533,070 $67,505 | $21,398355 $353,171 $3.274,205 $111,908 | $71,191.426
Energy Costs $7.114,307 $522,669 $20,426 $5,264,339 $103,3% $954,021 $92.518|| $14,071.614
Total Propected Cost $50,567,419 | $3,055,739 $87.831 | $26,662.694 $456,500 $4,228 327 $204.428 | S85,263040
Adijust: Collect/Refund $0 $0 $0 $0 s0 $0 s0 $0
TOTAL to Recover
Future Incremental Costs: $49,190.857 $2,972.556 $85,537 | 525906885 $444,077 $4,113,224 $108,863 | $82,941,999
TOTAL Retad KWH (000)
Future Incremental Revenues: 14,683,832 1,079,058 42,118 10,881,946 215,048 1,882,410 191,251 29,075,665
|
Costs/kWh (cents)
Demand 0.2878688 0.2283574 0.1559116 0.1912877 0.1587573 0.1606715 0.0569214
Energy 0.0471312 0.0471192 0.0471775 0.0470602 0.0457428 0.0468146 0.0470588
Total 0.3350001 0.2754766 0.2000891 0.2383479 0.2085002 0.2074861 0.1039802
Regulation Expansion Factor 1.00035 1.00035 1.00035 1.00035 1.00035 1.00035 1.00035
L
Consenvation Adjustment  Stpuated | Supulaled | Stpulaied | Stpulmied | Stpulated Stipulated |
Factor (nearest .001 cent) Position Position Position Posdtion Position Position Position
@ Secondary Voltage 0.335 0.276 0203 0.238 0.207 0.208 0.104
@ Pnmary Voltage NA 0.273 NA 0.236 0.205 0.206 NA
@ Transmssion Voltage NA 0.270 NA 0.233 0.203 0.204 NA
Revised: 2/27/95
Note: N/A - Not Applicable AFEB_1995WiK3




ORDER NO. PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG

DOCKET NO. 950002-EG
PAGE 24
*** FL. ECTRIC UTILITIES ***
TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY
General Ganeral General
Reside ntal Service Service Sarvice Ughting TOTAL
Non=Demand Demand Large Demand
Demand Allocation % 57 R0% T7.420% 24260% 10.200% 0.200% 100.000%
Energy Allocation % “@a20% 8.810% 20.480% 13.540% 0.870% 100.000%
Stipulated
End of Period Trueup Position
{Over)/Under Recovery
Actual: Oct 83/Sep 04 (5488,583)
Current Perod 1rueup
Estimated: Oct94/Mar 85
Demand Costs ($86,857) ($11.174) {538, 485) (815,475) ($301) (8150,302)
Energy Costs (528.984) ($4.007) 317.33§) (57.988) (8571) (8588 48)
Total Projected Cost ($115,921) ($15.182) ($52.821) (822,443) (8872 ($200,238)
Future Incremental Costs
Projected: Apr9&/Mar 98
Demand Costs $7.280.1687 5832 952 $3.048.219 $1.292,088 23112 $12,558, 350
Energy Costs $2.250 488 $328 037 $1,410,434 $648 244 $48 440 $4787.622
Total Proyected Cost $9.818.885 $1238.989 $4.458 653 $1,940213 $71,553 $17,344,173
Adjust: Collect/Refund 0 0 $0 ] 0 30
TOTAL to Recover
Future incremental Costs: $0,500.748 $1.243,807 $4272.029 $1.231.220 §70.081 $17,134835
@ Primary VoRage $130,803 $685 841
TOTAL Retast KWH (000) F
Future Incremental Revenues. 8,178 082 854,783 3,580,100 1,102,130 121,355 11,843,438
@& Primary Voltage 111,003 819,948
Costa/kWh (cents)
Demand 0.118 1481 01078363 00204481
Energy 0.0378880 0.0376724 0.0377973
Total Secondary Yotage 0.1538320 0.1455008 0.1190278 0.1117138 0.0582435
Total Pnimary Voltage 0.1178374 0.1105085
Reguiation Expansion Factor 1.00083 1.00083 1.00083 1.00083 1.00083
Gnservation Adjustmen Sopolaied SUpuiated | OSupulated | Stpulaied Stpuisied
Factor (nearest .001 cent) Positicn Position Position Position Position
@ Secondary Votage 0.154 D.148 0.118 0.112 0.058
@ Primary Vorage NA. NA, 0.118 0.111 NA.
Revised: 2/27/85
Note: N/A — Not Applicadie A:TECO1908. WKI

ATTACHMENT



ATTACHMENT

*+* ELECTRIC UTILITIES ***

PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG
950002-EG

DOCKET NO.

ORDER NO.
PAGE 25

GULF POWER COMPANY FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES
Marianna Division Fernandina Beach Division
Company’s StafTs Stipulated | Company's StafTs Stipulated | Company’s Stails Stip ulated
Position Position Position Position Position Position Poshion Position Position

End of Period Trueup ﬂJ
(Over)Under Recovery ($98,385) ($98,385) (598, ($3,528) ($3.528) (#3.528) ($3,385) ($3,385) m.:asd
Actual: Oct 83/Sep 94
Current Period True—up

(Over)nder Recovery $59,934 $59,934 $59,904 $23,058 $23,058 $23,058 $17,608 $17,606 $17,608
Estimated: Ocl 94/Mar 95

Futurs Incremental Costs:

Projected: Apr 95/Mar 96 $2,112,896 $2,112,896 $2,112,896 $23.700 $23,700 §23,700 $18,300 $18,300 $16,300
TOTAL to Recover

Projected: Apr 95/Mar 96 $2,172830 $2,172.830 $2,172,830 $46.758 $46,758 $46,758 $35,908 $35,906 $35,906
Retall KWH (000)

Projected: Apr 85/Mar 56 8,401,626 8,401,626 8,401,626 264,027 264,027 264,027 306,301 306,301 308,301
Cost/KWH (cents) 0.025862014 0.025862014 0.025862014 | 0.017708552 0017708552  0.017708552 0.011722456 0.0117224568 0.011722458
Revenue Tax

Adjustment Faclor 1.01609 1.01609 1.01609 1.0008300 1.0008300 1.0008300 1.0 160800 1.0160900 1.0160900
Conservation

Adjustment Factor 0.026 0.026 0.026 0.018 0.018 0.018 0.012 0.012 0.012
nearest 001 cent

Revised: 2/27/95

Note: N/A — Not Applicable AFEB_1995WK3



ATTACHMENT

PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG

ORDER NO.

950002-EG

DOCKET NO.
PAGE 26

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

HNote™ N/A - Not Applicatie

ATED_ 1988

RB 1 a8 aso o8 2 Qs asiLDz asiLD 3 WaT 1D saTaT 84T 1D CRCOD cacT MET oL oLy TOTAL
ca cs2 cas cuca sL
Demand Alocstion % 50 % [ Khead 0 |/ eurs LA L 1sas oars 0.000% LE 0 oo% 1an% os% o.1ar% LRE.L Y 0.080% 10Q.000%
Ened gy Mlocelion % [EE- 1o 4T 3 W% 0.om% » % 281N 1La30% 0.000% o.1% 00w 1% 13% LA o.M o .0M% 10a.000%
End of Period Trusp Stpulaind
(Ower J/Unde Recovery Posion
Evimated. Oct B4Me 9§ Il.uvl-]
Projecied: Apr 96 e 08 M2 ETA 88
Less Load Management (830,390,729
Credil - - Ho Tax Exparsion)
Bublotal S141. 004782
Aaguistion Expansion F st 1.01000
Bublotsdl $10,304.008
Add Back Load Managemsn $30,300.72%
Credt
(Fia o ior smarial Cove.
Projecied. Ape BO/Aa 98
Demand Allocete 12CP a0 84T 03| BFO143800 BIASR 18,080,847 IR CNE. s 187 42, (LIS sinTed oares $080 090 $100, 808 LIF K1) BAABED 008 402
Demand Mocsie 1/1 30 #4201, 00 BEM 42 #1001 884 1% 819,783 $300,830 anre [$3: a.801 83047 (1. ¥ 11 100 848 024 Bas 000 1,009 ATy
Enved gy Alocate BIBOT A58 44| HIKB2IIM s1a001 tesar o] 81088100 708,008 LI 864,307 $24408| s @em7 400,280 rae 308,908 87047 $04,382 940
Tosal Projscted Cosl BRI TERAST| B1L4ATIR] BITEGAA4 838011 | SIK4ETA06 3,620,108 1,780,202 2R LA AEE tarie 3,080 w08 B 88206 oaa a2 402 tizee) IDMLTH
TOTAL Astall KWH (000
Futre - 30,804 074 4,83 0m8 17 480 200 21,8 T A2 408 1,910 858 [2TRTH 21% (AL 27,80 LT 1Lom & LIR -] 412983 84,203 BTATE 2
As Projected m Melw
[Conamvalion Adhstment | Sipuaied | Bipueied | Bipuaied | Bipdaied | Bipuaied | BFpudaind | Bipdaied | Dipdaied | Bipudeled | Bipuaied [ Dipidaied Bipudaied | Olpuated | Bipdaied |
Fachor (nemest 001 cont)| Posiion PosMon Poslon PosMon Poshion Poslon Posmon Posion Posmon Poslion Posiion Poslion Poskion Poshion Poslon
0251 0233 oxns o017 0208 0200 o188 o220 0.8 o170 oae2 0.182 onr 0.1 o1
nd DR



ATTACHMENT

Conservation Cost Recovery *** NATURAL GAS UTILITIES ***
Calculation Worksheet
Page 1 0f 5 o R o o o
CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION CITY GAS COMPANY
Company Pub. Counsel Dilferonce Staff Diference Company Pub. Counsel Difierence Staff Difference
__lssuwe | Position  Position Co.&PC__ Posilion __ | _Posiion  Posiion Co.&PC__ Posion =
Prior Period ADJUSTED NET
True—up - Ocl'93/Sep'94 $24,948 NA $0 24,948 30 973,611 NA $0 973,611 $0
(Over)Under Recovery = R o B R N o
Current Period ACTUAL/EST
True—Up — Oct'94/Sep'35 $192,188 NA $0 192,188 $0| 1,646,431 NA $0 1,646,431 ($0)
(Over)AJnder Recovery o o e el —
Future Period Projections
Estimated Costs $124,393 NA $0 124,393 $0 894,560 NA $0 894,560 $0
Oct'95/Mar 96
(Over)AUnder Recovery $192,188 NA $0 $192,188 $0| $1,646,431 NA $0 $1,646,431 ($0)

Estimated — Oct'94/Sep'95

TOTAL to Recover $316,581 NA $0 $316,581 $0| $2,540991 NA $0 $2,540,991 ($0)
During — Apr'95/Mar'96

PSC_95-0308-PHO-EG
950002-EG

PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM, INC. ST JOE NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Company Pub. Counsel Difference Staff Difference Company Pub. Counsel Dilference Staft Difference
__lIssue Position Position Co. & PC Position Position Position Co. & PC Position
Prior Period ADJUSTED NET
True—up - Oct'93/Sep’94 ($321,678) NA $0 (370,379) $48,701 ($5.188) NA $0 (5,188) $0
(Over)Under Recovery o R
Current Period ACTUAL/EST
True—Up - Oct'94/Sep'95 $3,783,791 NA $0 3,732,152 $51,639 $22,974 NA $0 22,974 $0
(Over)Under Recovery -
Future Period Projections
Estimated Costs $2,659 861 NA $0 2,659,661 $0 $16,000 NA $0 16,000 $0
Oct'95/Mar’' 96
(Over)AUnder Recovery $3,703,791 NA $0 $3,732,152 $51,639 $22,974 NA $0 $22,974 $0
Estimaled — Ocl'94/Sep'95
TOTAL to Recover $6,443 652 NA $0  $6,392013 $51,639 $38,974 NA $0 $38,974 ($0)

During — Apr'95/Mar'96

DOCKET NO.

ORDER NO.
PAGE 27



ATTACHMENT

PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG

950002-EG

DOCKET NO.

ORDER NO.
PAGE 28

Conservation Cost Recovery *** NATURAL GAS UTILITIES ***
Calculation Worksheet
Page20f5 o ~
WEST FLORIDA NATURAL GAS
Company Pub. Counsel Ditference Stafl Difference
. Mssuve | Posiion Posiion Co.&PC  Position
Prior Penod ADJUSTED NET
True-up — Oct'93/Sep'94 ($182,788) NA $0 (182,788) $0
(Over)Under Recovery
Current Period ACTUAL/EST
True—Up — Oct'94/Sep'95 $214,983 NA $0 214,983 $0
(Over)AUnder Recovery
Future Period Projections
Estimated Costs $455,664 NA $0 455,664 $0
Oct'95/Mar' 96
(Over)Under Recovery $214,983 NA $0 $214,983 $0
Estimated — Ocl'94/Sep'95
TOTAL to Recover $670,647 NA $0 $670,647 $0
During — Apr'95/Mar'96




ATTACHMENT

PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG

ORDER NO.

950002-EG

DOCKET NO.
PAGE 29

Conservalion Cost Recovery
Calculation Worksheet
Page 3015

___STAFFPOSITION

*** NATURAL GAS UTILITIES ***

ESTIMATED ECCR CHARGES BY RATE CLASSIFICATION BASED ON TOTAL CONTRIBUTION

FOR THE PERIOD — APRIL 1994, / MARCH, 1995

CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION

[} (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7 (8) @) (10) (1
TOTAL  NON-GAS TOTAL j
THERM CUSTOMER ENERGY TOTAL ESTIMATED % DOLLARS REVENUE [ ADJUSTMENT]
RATE CLASS BILLS SALES CHARGE CHARGE (4+5) ECCR SURCHARGE PER THERM TAX FACTOR
GS — RESIDENTIAL 88,300 2,075,943 573,950 895,271 1,469,221 107,733 7.33% 0.05180 1.01911 0.05289
GS - COMMERCIAL 9,166 4,246,581 137,490 829,442 966,932 70,902 7.33% 0.01670 1.01911 0.01702
GS - COMMERCIAL - LV 246 1,545,311 4,920 208,076 212,996 15,618 7.33% 0.01011 1.01911 0.01030
GS - INDUSTRIAL 312 8,777,216 12,480 644,950 657,430 48,207 7.33% 0.00549 1.01911 0.00560
FIRM TRANSPORTATION 0 13,756597 0 1,010,835 1,010,835 74,121 7.33% 0.00539 1.01911 0.00549
TOTAL 98,024 30,401,648 728,840 3,588,574 4,317,414 316,581
CITY GAS COMPANY
STAFF POSITION
() 2 (3) (4) (5) (6) 7) ® (9) (10) (1)
TOTAL NON-GAS TOTAL
THERM CUSTOMER ENERGY TOTAL ESTIMATED % DOLLARS REVENUE | ADJUSTMEN
| RATECLASS BILLS  SALES  CHARGE _ CHARGE  (4+5 _ ECCR _SURCHARGEPERTHERM _ TAX | FACTOR
RS -~ RESIDENTIAL 1,098,919 21,365,940 6,560,746 8,462,003 15,030,749 1,609,770 10.71% 0.07534 1.00376 0.07563
CS - COMMERCIAL 57,874 48,706,728 694,488 8,000,512 8,695,000 931,221 10.71% 0.01912 1.00376 0.01919
INTERRUPTIBLE 0 (4] 0 [} 0 0 0.00% 0.00000 1.00376 0.00000
L ToTAL 1,156,793 70,072660 7,263,234 _16,462515 23725749 2540991 _ o




ATTACHMENT

*** NATURAL GAS UTILITIES ***
ESTIMATED ECCR CHARGES BY RATE CLASSIFICATION BASED ON TOTAL CONTRIBUTION
FOR THE PERIOD — APRIL 1994, / MARCH, 1995

Conservation Cost Recovery
Calculation Worksheet
Page 4ol 5

PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM, INC.
STAFFPOSITION

950002-EG

ORDER NO. PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG

DOCKET NO.
PAGE 30

()] (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 8) @ (19) (1)
TOTAL  NON-GAS _TOTAL ]
THERM CUSTOMER ENERGY  TOTAL  ESTIMATED % DOLLARS  REVENUE [ ADJUSTMENT,
RATE CLASS BILLS SALES  CHARGE  CHARGE (4+5) ECCR __ SURCHARGE PERTHERM _ TAX FACTOR
RESIDENTIAL 2,108,602 41,000000 14,760214 16,857,970 31,618,184 2,349,905 7.43% 005731 1.00376 0.05753
COMMERCIAL — STREET LT 258 210,257 0 19,863 19,863 1,476 7.43% 000702  1.00376 0.00705
SMALL COMMERCIAL 61,784 2,500,000 926,760 843450  1,770.210 131,564 743% 005263  1.00376 0.05282
COMMERCIAL 173,158 92,500,000 2,943,686 22,545950 25,489,636 1,894,423 743% 002048 100376 0.02056
COMMERCIAL - LG VOL 1 18,994 106,400,000 474,850 23,259,040 23,733890 1,763,934 743% 001658  1.00376 0.01664
COMMERCIAL ~ LG VOL 2 365 20,000,000 16,425 3,231,000 3247425 241,353 7.43% 001207  1.00376 0.01211
NGVS 240 1,000,000 6,000 119,916 125,916 9,350 743% 000520  1.00376 0.00522
TOTAL 2,363,401 264,410,257 19,127,935 66,077,189 86,005,124 6,392,013 !
ST JOE NATURAL GAS COMPANY
STAFF POSITION = B . .
m (2 3) (4) (5) (6) 7) (8) ) (10) (1)
TOTAL  NON-GAS TOTAL ]
THERM  CUSTOMER ENERGY TOTAL  ESTIMATED % DOLLARS ~ REVENUE [ ADJUSTMENT
_ RATE CLASS BILLS SALES  CHARGE __ CHARGE (4+5) ECCR _ SURCHARGE PERTHERM _ TAX FACTOR
RESIDENTIAL 16,991 870,773 50,973 17,154 68,127 29,137 42.77% 003346  1.02960 0.03445
COMMERCIAL 1,098 64,380 5,490 1,519 7,009 2,998 4277%  0.04656  1.02960 0.04794
COMMERCIAL ~ LG VOL 308 219,155 6,150 9,840 15,990 6,839 4277% 003121 1.02960 0.03213
INTERRUPTIBLE 0 0 0 0 0 0 4277% 000000  1.02960 0.00000
INTERRUPTIBLE — LG VOL 0 0 0 0 0 0 4277% 000000  1.02960 0.00000
|_TomvAL 18,397 1,154,308 62613 20513 91,126 38,974 S




ATTACHMENT

PSC-95-0308-PHO-EG

ORDER NO.

950002-EG

DOCKET NO.
PAGE 31

Conservation Cost Recovery
Calculation Worksheet
Page 5015

STAFF POSITION

*** NATURAL GAS UTILITIES ***

ESTIMATED ECCRCHARGES BY RATE CLASSIFICATION BASED ON TOTAL CONTRIBUTION
FOR THE PERIOD - APRIL 1994, / MARCH, 1995

WEST FLORIDA NATURAL GAS

(n (2 (3 (4) (3) (6) (7 (8) 9 (10) (1)
TOTAL  NON-GAS TOTAL
THERM CUSTOMER ENERGY  TOTAL  ESTIMATED % DOLLARS  REVENUE [ ADJUSTMENT|
RATE CLASS BILLS SALES  CHARGE  CHARGE (@+5) ECCR _ SURCHARGE PERTHERM  TAX FACTOR
RESIDENTIAL 306,000 9,506,153 2,142,000 3,091,876 5233,876 421,760 8.06% 004437  1.00376 0.04453
COMMERCIAL 25,575 10934416 255,750 1,790,039 2,046,509 164,920 8.06% 0.01508 1.00376 0.01514
COMMERCIAL LARGE VOL 17 5,071,500 5850 701,896 707,746 57,032 8.06% 001125  1.00376 0.01129
INDUSTRIAL 34 846,000 3,400 41,259 44,659 3,599 8.06% 000217  1.00376 0.00218
FIRM TRANSPORTATION 36 5,058,000 3600 246679 250,279 20,168 8.06% 000217  1.00376 0.00218
SPECIAL CONTRACT 12 6,511,200 39,312 0 39,312 3,168 8.06% 000217  1.00376 0.00218
TOTAL 331,774 _37,927269 2,449,912 5872,549 8,322,461 670,647




	1995 Roll 1-1791
	1995 Roll 1-1792
	1995 Roll 1-1793
	1995 Roll 1-1794
	1995 Roll 1-1795
	1995 Roll 1-1796
	1995 Roll 1-1797
	1995 Roll 1-1798
	1995 Roll 1-1799
	1995 Roll 1-1800
	1995 Roll 1-1801
	1995 Roll 1-1802
	1995 Roll 1-1803
	1995 Roll 1-1804
	1995 Roll 1-1805
	1995 Roll 1-1806
	1995 Roll 1-1807
	1995 Roll 1-1808
	1995 Roll 1-1809
	1995 Roll 1-1810
	1995 Roll 1-1811
	1995 Roll 1-1812
	1995 Roll 1-1813
	1995 Roll 1-1814
	1995 Roll 1-1815
	1995 Roll 1-1816
	1995 Roll 1-1817
	1995 Roll 1-1818
	1995 Roll 1-1819
	1995 Roll 1-1820
	1995 Roll 1-1821



